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in this State, shall have the power, in addition to powers already
possessed, to prohibit within such city, village or borough the man-
ufacture, sale, giving away, disposition, furnishing or possession or
transportation of or keeping or having in possession for sale, giving
away, disposition, furnishing or transportation of, or soliciting, re-
ceiving or taking any order for intoxicating liquor except for chem-
-ical, mechanical, medicinal, pharmaceutical, scientific, industrial or
sacramental purposes and to regulate the manufacture, sale, giving
away, disposition, furnishing or possession or transportation of or
the keeping or having in possession for sale, giving away, disposi-
_tion, furnishing or transportation of or the soliciting, receiving or
taking any order for intoxicating liquor for such purposes; and to
define intoxicating liquor; and to provide for the enforcement of
such prohibition; and to adopt, amend or repeal all such ordi-
nances, rules, regulations and by-laws and prescribe such penalties
as it shall deem expedient or proper for any purpose hereinbefore
specified; provided that nothing in this act shall authorize or em-
power any such council or principal governing body of any such city,
village or borough to adopt or amend any ordinance, rule, regulation
or by-law, or do any other act, which is inconsistent or in conflict
with any provision or part of the constitution or law of this state or
of the United States relating to intoxicating liquor.
Approved April 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 339—S. F. No. 290.

An act to amend Section 3564, General Statutes 1913, relating
to the admission and regulation of fraternal beneficiary associotions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Fraternal beneficiary associations—Act not ap-
plicable to certain lodges, etc.—That Section 3564 General Stat-

utes of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3564. Nothing contained in this act shall be construed to af-
fect or apply to grand or subordinate lodges of Masons, Odd Fel-
lows, Elks or Knights of Pythias—exclusive of the insurance branch
of the supreme lodge Knights of Pythias—or to similar orders which
do not issue insurance certificates, nor to societies which limit
their membership lo any one hasardous occupation, nor to local lodg-
es of an association now doing business in this state, that provide
death benefits, not exceeding three hundred dollars to any one per-
son, or disability benefits not exceeding three hundred dollars in
" any one year to any one person, or both, except that all foreign as-
sociations transacting business in this state shall comply.with the
provisions of Section 3555, General Statutas 1913, nor to any con-
tracts of reinsurance of, or between such loca! lodges of such asso-
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ciation now doing business on such plan in this state, nor to domes-
tic associations which limit their membership to the employes of a
particular city or town, designated firm, business house or corpora-
tion; nor to domestic lodges, orders or associations of a purely re-
ligious, charitable and benevolent description, which do not operate
with a view to profit, and which do not providé for a death benefit
of more than one hundred dollars, or for disability benefits of more
than one hundred and fifty dollars to any one person in any one
year, provided, always, that any such domestic order or association
which has more than five hundred members, and provides for death
or disability benefits, and any such domestic lodge, order or asso-
ciation which-issues to any person a certificate providing for the pay-
ment of benefits, shall not be exempt by the provisions of this sec-
tion, but shall comply with all the requifements of this act. The in-
surance commissioner may require from any association such infor-
mation as will enable him to determine whether such association is
exempt from the provisions of this act. No association which is ex-
empt by the provisions of this section from the requirement of this
act, shall give or allow or promise to give or allow to any person any
compensation for procuring new members.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage.

Approved April 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 340—S. F. No. 639.

An-act to amend Section 3547 General Statutes 1913, relating to
fraternal benefit socielies. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. Fraternal beneficiary associations-—Valuation of
benefit certificates.—That Section 3547, General Statutes 1913
be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: “Every
association shall make provision in its constitution and laws for
payment by members of such an association., which provision shall
state the purpose of the same and a proportion thereof which may
be used for expenses, and no part of the money collected for mortu-
ary or disability purpeses and no part of the reserve, emergency or
surplus funds or the net accretions of either or any of said funds
shall be used for expenses; provided, however, that from the ac-
cretions to the principal of the emergency fund may be paid the
taxes, if any, and the expense actually and necessarily incurred in
the investment and protection of said fund; and that from the sav-
ings in mortality may be poid the expense of mmedical examinations
and inspections of risks” N

Approved April 18, 1921,



